
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 2ND JUNE, 2021 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4B 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
 

Membership to be confirmed at Annual Council on 25 May 2021. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted on 27 May  2021 by 10AM - Requests must 
be submitted to Paul.Frost@barnet.gov.uk 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

 
Governance Services contact: Paul Frost 020 8359 2205  
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 

mailto:Paul.Frost@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

5 - 10 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

-  

3.   Declarations of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

-   

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

-  

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

-  

6.   Members' Items  
 

11 - 14 

7.   Review of Re Highways KPI Suite  
 

15 - 20 

8.   Utilities and Highways Charter  
 

21 - 32 

9.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

33 - 36 

10.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost 020 
8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



1 

 
Decisions of the Environment Committee 

 
11 March 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman) 

Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Felix Byers 
Councillor Elliot Simberg 
Councillor Laithe Jajeh 
 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Jo Cooper 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
 

  
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting that took place on 18 January 2021, be 
approved. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None.  
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman declared a non-Pecuniary interest in relation to his 
Members Item as listed in item 6.   He stated that he was a Member of the Canal and 
River Trust.  He therefore took part in the consideration of the item.  
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of Public Question and Public Comment in connection 
with item 6, Suspension of Enforcement in Controlled Parking Zones.     
 
The Chairman noted that Ms Maria Byrne was not in attendance and therefore noted his 
submission and the Council’s response in respect to the answer to his question. 
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS  
 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman – Protect the Welsh Harp 

 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman was invited by the Chairman to introduce the item. 
Councillor Schneiderman gave a summary of the issue and requested that the 
Committee supported his item.    

3

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

 
During the consideration of the item the Chairman stated that he had met with the 
London Borough of Brent in order to release a statement about the joint collaborate 
position.  
 
 
During the consideration of the item Councillor Alan Schneiderman made a request to 
the committee that was later accepted (see below).    The Chairman noted his support for 
the item and said that it should be recognised the efforts of volunteers in clearing up the 
welsh harp and therefore the Committees thanks should be noted.  
 
 
Resolved: 
 

- That the Committee recognised the efforts of volunteers in clearing up the welsh 
harp and provided thanks for all their work. 

- That a report be submitted to the Environment Committee setting out options for a 
robust co-ordinated plan for a sustainable future for the Welsh Harp involving 
Barnet Council, Brent Council, the Environment Agency, the Canal and River 
Trust and volunteers with regular scheduled reports back on progress throughout 
the year.   The Committee requested that the include a comprehensive approach 
to the whole water course system and flood management process within the 
borough. In addition the report should include options for the recruitment of a 
biodiversity officer to support not just the Welsh Harp but the whole borough. 

 
 

Geof Cooke – Suspension of Enforcement in Controlled Parking Zones 
 
Councillor Geof Cooke was invited by the Chairman to introduce the item. Councillor 
Cooke gave a summary of the issue and requested that the Committee supported his 
item.  He requested that his item be considered and he moved that a compensatory 
extension of validity of resident parking permits would be fair to residents and should be 
considered by the Environment committee. 
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to comment on this item and ask 
questions.  
 
The Chairman moved this item to the vote as tabled.  
 
Resolved: 

- That the Members Items as listed not be approved  
 
The vote recorded was:  
For – 4  
Against – 6  
 

- The Environment Committee noted the report.  
 

7.    ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE HIGHWAYS TREE ROOT POLICY  
 
The report was introduced by the Executive Director for Environment.   The Strategic 
Service Director was in attendance to respond to questions from Members.  
 

4



 

3 

 
Councillor Jajeh requested to Officers that Councillor John hart be consulted on this 
matter as he is the Council’s Natural Environment Champion. 
 
Having considered the report the Committee unanimously:  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the Committee approved the draft Highway Tree Root Policy as set out in 
this report, subject to consultation. This policy be delegated to the Executive 
Director for Environment for finalisation of any changes as a result of the 
consultation and implementation. 

 
8.    SOCIAL DISTANCING  

 
The report was introduced by Interim Transport and Highways Lead.   
 
The Chainman requested that breakdown of cost be sent to Councillor Byers.   He also 
requested that comments from Members on the A1000 Phase 1 scheme be directly 
submitted to Interim Transport and Highways Lead.   
 
Having considered the report the Committee unanimously:  
 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Environment Committee noted progress with the development, 
implementation and monitoring of Social Distancing measures arising from the 
Coronavirus pandemic.  
2. That the Environment Committee noted that subject to the agreement of 
recommendation 1, future reports will provide a review of the experimental schemes, with 
recommendations to retain, remove or, subject to additional funding, review longer term 
options incorporating design changes, to reflect community feedback and lessons 
learned. 
 

9.    SUSTAINABILITY STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The report was introduced by the Executive Director for Environment.    He requested 
that Members provide him with comments in regards to this item in writing.   He added 
that this item would be reported to the Policy and Recourse’s Committee and therefore 
he noted that he wanted the views of Members.   He provided an overview or the report 
and highlighted the details in 1.10 of the report.  
 
Members welcomed the report and questioned officers on the timeline of the 
implantation.  Mr Mee said that Members feedback was very important and he noted it 
was hoped that Policy and Recourses will receive a report during the summer. 
 
Having considered the report the Committee unanimously:  
 
 
Resolved: 
 

5



 

4 

The Committee noted this update on the progress of the Barnet Sustainability Strategy 
and that a draft strategy will be presented to Policy & Resources Committee for approval 
 

10.    CAR PARK CHARGING - PARKS  
 
The report was introduced by the Executive Director for Environment.   The Assistant 
Director Greenspaces & Leisure gave a full outline of the report.  Members heard 
information on the statutory consultation, Public Consultation Report and customer 
feedback.  
 
 
During the consideration of the item the Chairman lost connectivity and lost connection to 
the meeting.  As a result the Committee adjourned briefly in order for the chairman to re-
join the meeting which he duly did.  
  
 
Members considered the proposed car parking charges in detail.     The Chairman said 
that the proposals should be worked on so that they are ready to be implemented by 01 
May.  This was supported and seconded by Councillor Laithe Jajeh. 
 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman  moved that all future plans to extend charges to other 
park car parks should be scrapped.   This was seconded by Seconded by Councillor 
Geof Cooke.  
 
 
The Committee were requested to vote on Councillor Alan Schneiderman motion.   
 
Resolved: 
 

- That the motion be lost  
The vote recorded was  
 

- For 4  
- Against - 6  

 
 
The Committee were then requested to vote on the report’s recommendations and 
Councillor Cohen’s motion . 
 
Resolved: 
 

- That the motion was carried (9 below )  
 
1. That the Environment Committee noted the consultation responses as set out in 
Appendix 2 and 3 of the report and agreed charging for the use of the car park in Mill Hill 
Park as proposed in this report.  
2. That the Environment Committee agreed to the implement new fees and charges for 
Mill Hill Park car park as set out in Appendix 1, which were included in the budget 
proposals submitted to the Policy and Resources Committee  
3. That the Environment Committee having noted the consultation responses set out in 
Appendix 2 and 3 of the report and agreed charging for the use of the car park in Old 
Courthouse Recreation Ground as proposed in this report.  

6



 

5 

4. That the Environment Committee agreed to the implement new fees and charges for 
Old Courthouse Recreation Ground car park as set out in Appendix 1, which were 
included in the budget proposals submitted to the Policy and Resources Committee  
5. That the Environment Committee agreed having considered the consultation 
responses set out in Appendix 2 and 3 of the report charging for the use of the car park 
in Scratchwood Open Space as proposed in this report subject to a suitable alternative 
enforcement system or approach being implemented  
6. That the Environment Committee agreed to the implement new fees and charges for 
Scratchwood Open Space car park as set out in Appendix 1, which were included in the 
budget proposals submitted to the Policy and Resources Committee  
7. That the Environment Committee agreed having considered the consultation 
responses set out in Appendix 2 and 3 of the report charging for the use of the car park 
in West Hendon Playing Fields as proposed in this report.  
8. That the Environment Committee agreed to the implement new fees and charges for 
West Hendon Playing Fields car park as set out in Appendix 1, which were included in 
the budget proposals submitted to the Policy and Resources Committee 
 

9 .  That the Environment Committee noted that the proposals should be worked on so 
that they are ready to be implemented by 01 May 
 
The vote recorded was 

- For 6  
- Against - 4  

 
 

11.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 

12.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 19:50 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Summary 

Members Items have been received for the Environment Committee.  The Committee are 
requested to consider the items and provide instructions. 

 

Officers Recommendation 

 

Environment Committee 

02 June 2021 

Title 

Member’s Items  
 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman – Protecting the 
Welsh Harp 
 
Geoff Cooke – Barnet Citizen’s Climate 
emergency Panel  
 
Laurie Williams – Enhance Hedges to Encourage 
Wildlife  
 
Claire Farrier – Restart Food Waste Collection  
(subject to membership appointment at Annual Council, 25/05/21) 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards All Wards 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures None 

Officer Contact Details Paul Frost, 020 8359 2205, paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk  

9

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk


That the Environment Committee’s instructions in relation to these Member’s Items 
are requested. 

 
 
 
 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Members of the Committee have requested that the items tabled below are submitted to 

the Environment Committee for considering and determination.   The Environment 
Committee are requested to provide instructions to Officers of the Council as 
recommended.   
 

Alan Schneiderman PROTECTING THE WELSH HARP 
 
At the March Committee meeting it was agreed that a report would come 
back to a future meeting with options for a robust protection and 
maintenance plan for the Welsh Harp. In my member's item to that meeting, 
I asked the Committee to consider using the circa £200k s106 funds 
obtained and set aside for biodiversity on this Welsh Harp plan. 
  
Since the meeting, the Council has identified additional CiL monies to be 
used both centrally and via the Area Committees for local infrastructure 
works. 
  
The Welsh Harp is of strategic importance to the wider regional area, so I 
ask that the Committee consider use of some of this newly identified CiL 
funding to boost the developing plan for the Welsh Harp as part of Barnet's 
contribution. 
  
I also ask that the Committee is given an update on work on this plan. 
  

Geoff Cooke BARNET CITIZEN'S CLIMATE EMERGENCY PANEL  
 
It is widely recognised, although not yet by Barnet Council, that we facing a 
climate emergency. Alongside action at an international, national and 
community level, tackling the climate emergency should be at the heart of 
the council's work.  
  
Environment committee is asked to agree the following: 
  

1.      To declare a climate emergency. 
2.      Ensure all council decision-making includes an assessment of the 

decision’s environmental impact. 
3.      To set up a Barnet citizen's climate emergency panel to support 

the development of climate change and sustainability action plans and 
to monitor the council's progress in implementing the plans and 
mitigating climate change.   

4.      To start a recruitment process for the panel, inviting Barnet residents 
and representatives from businesses, community groups and local 
climate change and environmental groups to join.  

 

10



Laurie Williams  
 
 

ENHANCE HEDGES TO ENCOURAGE WILDLIFE 
 

Hedges allow wildlife to move about between gardens and other spaces 
and provide feeding and breeding opportunities.  
  
Environment committee requests a report or future item on how, including 
through council maintenance, these opportunities can be enhanced. 
  

Claire Farrier (subject to 

membership appointment 
at Annual Council, 
25/05/21) 
   

 
 

RESTART FOOD WASTE COLLECTIONS  
 
Separate food waste collections in Barnet were scrapped in 2018 and 
should be restarted as soon as possible. 
  
Environment Committee is asked to agree the following: 
  

1.      That the council makes a firm commitment to restart separate food 
waste collections. 

2.      That the Environment Committee should receive a report at the next 
meeting on 6 October 2021 setting out details of how food waste 
collections will be restarted, including the timescale, cost and 
communications plan.  
  

 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 No recommendations have been made. The Committee are therefore requested to give 

consideration and provide instruction. 
 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
3.1 N/A 

 
4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 

4.1 Post decision implementation will depend on the decision taken by the Committee. 
 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

5.1.1 As and when issues raised through a Member’s Item are progressed, they will need to be 
evaluated against the Corporate Plan and other relevant policies. 

 
5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, 

Sustainability) 
 

5.2.1 None in the context of this report. 
 
5.3 Legal and Constitutional References 
 
5.3.1 A Member (including Members appointed as substitutes by Council) will be permitted to 

11



have one matter only (with no sub-items) on the agenda for a meeting of a committee or 
Sub-Committee on which s/he serves. The matter must be relevant to the terms of 
reference of the committee.  
 

5.3.2 The referral of a motion from Full Council to a committee will not count as a Member’s 
Item for the purposes of this rule. 

 
 

5.4 Risk Management 
 

5.4.1 None in the context of this report.    
 
5.5 Equalities and Diversity  

 
5.5.1 Members’ Items allow Members of a Committee to bring a wide range of issues to the 

attention of a Committee in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.  All of these 
issues must be considered for their equalities and diversity implications.  
 

5.6 Consultation and Engagement 
 

5.6.1 None in the context of this report. 
 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
6.1 None. 
 

12



 

   

 

 

 

Summary 
This report updates Members with the need to review the Highways Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) under the Development and Regulatory Services (DRS) contract with 
Regional Enterprise (Re) following the award of the Highways term maintenance contract 
(TMC)  to TarmacKier Joint Venture (TarmacKier)  which went live on 1 April 2021. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Environment Committee 

 2 June 2021 

Title   Review of Re Highways KPI Suite  

Report of Chairman of the Environment Committee 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key Yes 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  

Geoff Mee, Executive Director, Environment 
geoff.mee@barnet.gov.uk  
Tim Campbell, Head of Commercial Management 
tim.campbell@barnet.gov.uk 
 

 

13

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:geoff.mee@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:elaine.tuck@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

 

Officers Recommendations 

1. That the Environment Committee notes the suspension of 6 KPIs under the DRS 
contract with Re for Quarter 1 2021/22. 

2. That the Environment Committee notes the review being carried out by officers 
of the Re KPI suite to ensure that it better aligns with KPIs in the new Highways 
TMC, and reflects Re’s Managing Agent role under the DRS contract.  

3. That the Executive Director, Environment is authorised to agree a revised KPI 
suite in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, to be reported from Quarter 
2 2021/22. 

4. That the Environment Committee receives a further report at the September 2021 
meeting on the revised KPI suite. 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The Highways Term Maintenance Contract from 1st April 2021 was awarded to 

TarmacKier as reported to Environment Committee on 18 January 2021. 
 

1.2 Work is underway with TarmacKier to implement a new KPI suite under the terms 
of that contract, from Q2 2021/22. 

  
1.3 The purpose of this report is to notify the Committee that the KPI suite under the 

DRS contract with Re is also being reviewed in light of the above and to ensure it  
aligns with the TMC  and is reflective of Re Highway’s responsibility as the 
Council’s Managing Agent for the TMC.  
  

 
2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 The Highways TMC contains a range of KPIs, including a number such as defect 

rectification and gulley cleansing, which are now directly the responsibility of 
TarmacKier. The KPI suite with TarmacKier will be implemented from Q2 2021/22. 

 
2.2  The review of the KPIs with Re is being undertaken in the light of this and to reflect 

Re’s role as the Managing Agent under the DRS contract. The Managing Agent 
responsibilities under the DRS contract are to ensure that the ThirdParty Contractors 
are complying with the terms of their contracts. It includes monitoring managed 
contracts and related KPIs and PIs including quality of service delivery (employing 
technical experts where necessary), cost (including budget, efficiency and cost 
effectiveness) and performance. 

 
2.3 The review is also mindful of the recent concerns raised by members around a 

number of the KPIs, as reported to Financial Performance and Contract Committee 
(FPCC) and referred to Environment Committee in the last year. 

 
2.4 The review is being carried out jointly between the Council and Re. The intention is 

that the KPIs will cover Re's responsibilities for receiving defect reports, verifying and 
packaging them into work orders in a timely and efficient manner that enables 
TarmacKier to fulfil the repairs under its contract. 

14



 

 

 

2.5 Officers have agreed to suspend 6 Highways KPIs under the DRS contract for the 
first quarter of 2021/22, as they are no longer directly applicable to Re.  This will allow 
for t
[...]
he highway network through the formation of a voluntary alliance and 

  

 

Environment Committee  

 

2 June 2021 

  

Title  Utilities and Highways Charter   

Report of Chairman of the Environment Committee  

Wards All 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key No  

Enclosures                          Appendix 1 -  Utilities and Highways Charter Summary 

Officer Contact Details  

Geoff Mee, Executive Director, Environment 

Geoff.Mee@barnet.gov.uk  

 

19

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Geoff.Mee@barnet.gov.uk


2 

professional understanding between the Council and Contractors operating on the Highway 
Network, these Contractors include all the major Utility Companies operating on the 
Borough’s Highway Network.  
 
This report seeks the Committee’s approval for a draft Utilities and Highways Charter to 
respond effectively to the management of the highway network. The Charter brings 
together in a voluntary mechanism an overarching arrangement to support the legislative 
framework covered in New Roads and Street Works Act 1991 (NRSWA), the Traffic 
Management Act (TMA) 2004 and the Highways Act 1980. 
 
The draft Utilities and Highways Charter focuses on the promotion of effective planning, 
coordination, collaboration, communication, improved site management, training, 
recognition, and innovation leading to the delivery of a more efficient coordinated highway 
network. 
 
The draft Utilities and Highways Charter will be subject to an informal consultation in line 
with the Councils procedures. 

 

Officers’ Recommendations  

That the Committee: 
 

(a) approve the draft Utilities and Highways Charter as set out in this report for 
informal consultation; and 
 

(b) delegate authority to the Executive Director for Environment to finalise the 
Utilities and Highways Charter, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Environment Committee, following the outcome of the informal consultation.  
 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 This report is needed to enable th
[...]
Non-Key 

Air Quality Action Plan 
Annual Status Report 
 

Committee to receive an update on 
the progress of the Air Quality Action 
Plan 2017-2022 
 

Chairman of the Environment 
Committee 

Air Quality Action Plan Annual 
Status Report (RP) 
 

Time Banding Review 
 

Committee to consider the review of 
Time Banding and recommendations 
for change. 
 

Chairman of the Environment 
Committee  

Non-Key   

32



 

 

Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent) 

15 November 2021 

Business Planning  Committee to approve the business 
planning report 

Chairman of the Environment 
Committee 

Non-key 

Fees and Charges Committee to approve the fees and 
charges  
 

Chair of the Environment Committee 

 
Non-key 

13 January 2021  

Update on the Parking 
Programme 

Committee to receive an update on 
progress with the Parking 
Programme 

Chairman of the Environment 
Committee 

Non-Key  

Highways Planned 
Maintenance 
Programme  

Seeking the Committee’s approval for 
the finalised 2022/23 Highway 
Network Recovery Plan (NRP) Work 
Programme following consultation to 
be funded from the agreed NRP 
Capital allocation for 2022/23. 

Chairman of the Environment 
Committee  

Key 

08 March – 2022 – items to be allocated  

    

    

    

    

 

  

33



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Members' Items
	7 Review of Re Highways KPI Suite
	8 Utilities and Highways Charter
	9 Committee Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Environment Committee 

 
2 June 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman) 

Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Felix Byers 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Laithe Jajeh 
 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
Councillor Elliot Simberg 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
Coucnillor Claire Farrier  

 
 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Chairman welcomed Members to the meeting and noted that Councillor Claire 
Farrier had returned to the committee as a new Members and therefore he welcomed her 
return.    The Chairman outlined the Covid face to face meetings restrictions rules that all 
present needed to follow.   
 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting that took place on 18 January 2021, be approved. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None.  
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Peter Zinkin and Councillor Dean Cohen both declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in regard to the food waste Members Item.   Both Councillors noted that they are 
elected representatives on the North London Waste authority.   Both members 
considered the item.  
 
Councillor Peter Zinkin noted he had received a dispensation from the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer for the matter that involved London Energy.   
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.   
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS  
 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman – Protecting the Welsh Harp 
 



 

2 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman was invited by the Chairman to introduce the item. 
Councillor Schneiderman gave a summary of the issue and requested that the 
Committee give support to this item.    
 
The Chairman noted that at the last meeting there had been a request for an update and 
therefore the Executive Director for Environment provided a verbal update.   
 

 
During the debate the Governance Officer in attendance noted that recruitment decisions 
to Officer posts was not in the remit of the Environment Committee.  It was further noted 
that the recruitment decision of a biodiversity Officer was within the realm of the 
Executive Director for Environment and that power was contained within the Chief 
Officer’s Scheme of Delegation. 
 
The Chairman noted his support for the item and said that the efforts of volunteers in 
clearing up the Welsh Harp should be recognised and therefore the Committee’s thanks 
were noted.  
 
During the consideration of the item Councillor Alan Schneiderman made a request that 
his item be voted on, he therefore moved the following which the then Chairman then put 
this to the vote.   
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the Committee requested the recruitment of an in-house council biodiversity 
officer and asks the Executive Director for Environment to come back to the 
committee with options and arrangements for doing this. 

Vote  
For – 4  
Against – 6  
 

2. That the Committee requested that Policy and Resources Committee considers 
the use of strategic CIL funding for the Welsh Harp. 

Vote  
All  
 

3. There is a commitment to using the remaining s106 'SSSI mitigation fund' on 
protecting and enhancing the Welsh Harp and implementing the new 'vision 
document' when it is adopted.  

Vote  
All  

 
4. The Council will continue consulting with local conservation and community 

groups.     
Vote  
All  
 
Councillor Laithe Jajeh requested to add the following resolution, this was put to the vote:   
 

5. That the Committee requested that the Environment Committee bring back a 
progress report to a future including an executive summary of the work of roles 
and responsibility of the various groups associated with the Welsh harp and what 
they do.  



 

3 

Vote  
All  
 
Geof Cooke – Barnet Citizen’s Climate emergency Panel 
 
 
Councillor Geof Cooke was invited by the Chairman to introduce the item. Councillor 
Cooke gave a summary of the issue and requested that the Committee supported his 
item.  He stated that there was a climate emergency. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to consider this item.   The Chairman put this to the 
vote.  
 
Resolved: 
 
1. To declare a climate emergency.  
Vote: 

For – 4  
Against – 5  
Abstained – 1  
 

2. Ensure that all Council’ decision-making reporting processes includes an 
assessment on environmental impact, and therefore this be added to Council’s 
reporting framework.   That the Committee requested this be reported to the 
Constitutional and General Functions Committee, if required.  
 

Vote 
All – as amended above.  

 
3. To set up a Barnet citizen's climate emergency panel to support the development of 

climate change and sustainability action plans and to monitor the council's progress 
in implementing the plans and mitigating climate change.  
 

Vote  
For 4  
Against – 6  
 
4. To start a recruitment process for the panel, inviting Barnet residents and 

representatives from businesses, community groups and local climate change and 
environmental groups to join. 
 

Vote  
For – 4  
Against 6  
 
Councillor Laurie Williams was invited by the Chairman to introduce the item. He gave a 
summary of the issue and requested that the Committee supported his item.   
 
The Committee considered the item, in doing so the Chairman stated he fully supported 
the item.    He therefore requested the matter be voted on.   
 
The Environment Committee unanimously agreed that: 
  



 

4 

- The Environment Committee requested a report or future item on how through 
Council maintenance, the below be can be enhanced  

o That Hedges allow wildlife to move about between gardens and other 
spaces and provide feeding and breeding opportunities. 

 
 
Councillor Claire Farrier was invited by the Chairman to introduce the item. She gave a 
summary of the issue and requested that the Committee supported her item.   
 
Councillor Peter Zinkin said that the decision to suspend food waste collection was done 
with the Mayors Officers.    He spoke in detail on the subject and concluded that he was 
unable to support the item.    
 
Councillor Farrier requested that the below be voted on. 
  
1. That the council makes a firm commitment to restart separate food waste collections.  
2. That the Environment Committee should receive a report at the next meeting on 6 
October 2021 setting out details of how food waste collections will be restarted, including 
the timescale, cost and communications plan. 
 
Vote  
For 4  
Against 6  
 
Resolved 
That the item be noted  
 

7.    REVIEW OF RE HIGHWAYS KPI SUITE  
 
The report was presented by the Executive Director for Environment.  He stated that the 
report set out an update for Members on the need to review the Highways Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) under the Development and Regulatory Services (DRS) 
contract with Regional Enterprise (Re) following the award of the Highways term 
maintenance contract (TMC) to TarmacKier Joint Venture (TarmacKier) which went live 
on 1 April 2021. 
 
 
Councillor Geof Cooke noted that the next meeting was 06 October 2021 not in 
September 2021 as referenced in recommendation 4.  The committee requested that this 
be minuted.  
 
 
Having considered the report the Committee unanimously:  
 
Resolved  
 
1. That the Environment Committee noted the suspension of 6 KPIs under the DRS 
contract with Re for Quarter 1 2021/22.  
2. That the Environment Committee noted the review being carried out by officers of the 
Re KPI suite to ensure that it better aligns with KPIs in the new Highways TMC, and 
reflects Re’s Managing Agent role under the DRS contract.  
3. That the Executive Director, Environment be authorised to agree a revised KPI suite in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, to be reported from Quarter 2 2021/22.  



 

5 

4. That the Environment Committee agreed a further report at the 06 October 2021 
meeting on the revised KPI suite. 
 

8.    UTILITIES AND HIGHWAYS CHARTER  
 
The report was presented by the Executive Director for Environment.    He provided a full 
overview of the report and requested that Members give consideration.   He introduced 
Rob Marchand from the Roads Permitting team who spoke at length on the item.   
 
Having considered the report the Committee the:  
 
Resolved  
 
(a) Approved the draft Utilities and Highways Charter as set out in this report for informal 

consultation  
Vote  
All  

 
(b) delegated authority to the Executive Director for Environment to finalise the Utilities 
and Highways Charter, in consultation with the Chairman of the Environment Committee, 
following the outcome of the informal consultation 
 
Vote  
For - 6  
Against - 4 
 

9.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme and noted that the following: 
 
 

- Welsh Harp - a progress report at a future meeting to include an executive 
summary of the work of roles and responsibility of the various groups and what 
they do. 

 
- That the Environment Committee receives a further report at the 06 October 2021 

meeting on the revised KPI suite. 
 

- Councillor Geof Cooke noted a report on the details of the changes to the impact 
to cycle lanes and buses.    The Chairman noted that this business would be 
included in the social distancing report that was due to be reported to the 6 
October 2021 meeting 

 
10.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
 

The meeting finished at 21:04 
 
 


